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Muted Credit Growth! 14" Feb, 2017

Bank of Baroda reported Operating Profit of Rs. 2,595 Cr in Q3 FY 2017 as against

CMP: Rs.169  Rs. 1,704 Cr in corresponding quarter previous year, a growth of 52%. The bank
Target Price: ) Rs.210  reported net profit of Rs 253 crs for the quarter against loss of Rs 3,342 crs in
Recommendation: BUY corresponding quarter of previous year.
Stock Info Asset quality for the bank was stable. Gross NPA for the quarter stood at 11.4 vs.
BSE Group A 9.7 YoY and 11.35 QoQ. Net NPA stood at 5.43 vs. 5.67 YoY and 5.46 QoQ. Fresh
BSE Code 532134 slippages during the quarter came in at Rs 3,073 crs reflecting continued stress
however incremental additions were lower. Restructured Standard Advances
NSE Symbol BANKBARODA )
dropped to Rs. 14,059 Crore against Rs. 17,135 Crore YoY and Rs 13,860 crs QoQ.
Bloomberg BOB IN
Reuters BOB.BO  Net interest income grew by 16% YoY to Rs. 3,134 crs and was lower by 8.5% QoQ.
BSE Sensex 28358 Net interest margins expanded by 30 bps to 2.1 YoY. Domestic NIM stood at 2.5
NSE Nifty 8,803 while overseas NIM stood at 0.98 reporting improvement.
Total (Domestic + Overseas) deposits showed stood flat YoY however grew by 3.9%
VIR sequentially. Total CASA deposits grew by 39% YoY. Share of Domestic CASA to
arket Info domestic deposits on daily average basis stood at 37.1% as at Dec 31, 2016 vs.
Market Capital Rs. 38,882cr 28.9% as at Dec 31, 2015.
Equity Capital Rs. 462cr _ ]
Avg. Trading Vol. 1,06,40,310 Total Advances stood at Rs 3,49,960 Crore aga|n§t Rs 3,84,272 Crore YoY. Reta.ll
Advances stood at Rs 51,320 Crore and constituted 19% of Gross Domestic
52 Wk High/ Low 192/118

Advances. Within the Retail Advances, the home loan portfolio increased by 9.11%
Face Value 2 to Rs 26,548 Crore. Share of agriculture loans increased to 16% from 12% while
share of MSME and share of large & Medium corporate stood flat at 20%. Industry
wide, share of infrastructure loans dropped to 10.2% vs. 13% YoY contributed

Shareholding Pattern (%) (Dec, 2016)  maiorly by drop in loans to power industry which stood at 5.7% vs. 7.3% YoY. Share
Promoters 59.2 of food processing industry dropped to 0.4% vs. 3.0%. Home loans share to total
deposits grew from 8.9% in Q3 FY16 to 9.9% this quarter.
Domestic Institutions 21.2
Foreign Institutions 117 Valuation
Public & Others 79 At CMP of Rs 169 the stock is trading at P/ABV multiple of 1.6(x). We have valued
stock on P/ABV(x) of 2 (x) on its FY 18E ABV of Rs 105 per share and have arrived at
fair value of Rs 210. We have BUY rating on the stock.
Price chart: Financial Snapshot
(Rs Cr) FY15 FY16 FY17E FY18E
s Netinterest income 13187 12740 13239 14427
2100 Operating Profit 17589 17739 19454 21294
g :; PAT 3398 -5395 1522 2601
8 4 EPS (Rs) 15.5 -23.8 6.6 15.1
X ABV (Rs) 143 90 97 105
- ROE (%) 9.1 -14.6 4.0 6.1
65 | ROA (%) 0.5 -0.8 0.2 0.4
22-12-15  20-02-16  20-04-16  19-06-16  18-08-16  17-10-16
Date P/E (x) 10.5 -6.2 25.6 11.2
[= Bark OfBarode — Semsex.___| P/ABV (x) 1.1 1.6 1.7 1.6

. . Source: Company Data Ace Equity, Arihant Research
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Q3 FY17 Earnings Snapshot

Reported Quarterly Results
Particulars (Rs Cr) Q3FY17 Q3FY16 YoY (%) Q2FY17 QoQ (%)
Interest Earned 10,406 10,614 -2.0 10,485 -0.8
Interest Expended 7,272 7,909 -8.1 7,059 3.0
Net Interest Income 3,134 2,705 15.9 3,426 -8.5
Otherlncome 1,775 1,113 59.5 1,561 13.7
Other income / Net Income(%) 36 29 31
Total income 4,909 3,818 28.6 4,988 -1.6
Employee Expenses 1,139 1,155 -1.4 1,169 -2.5
Non-Employee expenses 1,175 959 22.5 1,129 4.1
Operating Expenses 2,314 2,114 9.5 2,297 0.7
Cost-income Ratio(%) 47 55 46
Pre-Prov Profits 2,595 1,704 52.3 2,690 -3.5
Provisions & Contingencies 2,080 6,165 -66.3 1,796 15.8
PBT 516 -4,460 -111.6 894 -42.3
Exceptional (Reported) 0 0 0
Provisions for Tax 263 -1,118 -123.5 342 -23.1
Effective Tax Rate (%) 51 25 38
PAT (reported) 253 -3,342 -107.6 552 -54.2
EPS Basic 1.1 -14.5 2.4
EPS Diluted 1.1 -14.5 2.4
BVPS 148 154 147
GNPA 42,642 38,934 42,949
NNPA 19,006 21,806 19,342
GNPA (%) 11.4 9.7 11.4
NNPA (%) 5.4 5.7 5.5
Total CAR (%) 12.6 13.0 12.9
NIM (%) 2.1 1.7 0.3 2.3 -0.2
Advances 3,49,960 3,84,272 -8.9 3,54,150 -1.2
Deposits 5,89,859 5,89,687 0.0 5,67,531 3.9

Generating Wealth. Satisfying Investors.

Source: Company Data Ace Equity, Arihant Research
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Income Statement
Year to 31st March (Rs.Cr)
Interest Income
Interest Expenses
Net Interest Income
Fee-based Income
Treasury Income
Other Non-interest Income
Total Non-Interest Income
Operating Income
Operating Expenses
- Staff Cost
- Other Operating Exp.
Gross Profits
- growth %
Provisions
Exceptional Item
Profit Before Taxes
Taxes
Profit After Taxes

Ratio Analysis

Year to 31st March
Basic Ratio (Rs.)

EPS

Book Value pershare
Adjusted Book Value
Dividend pershare

Asset Quality (%)
Gross NPAs

Net NPAs

NPA Coverage

Profitability ratios (%)
RoAE

RoAA

NIM

FY15
42,964
29,776
13,187

2,389
1,007
1,006
4,402
17,589
7,674
4,261
3,413
9,915
7
4,495

5421
2,022
3,398

FY15

155
179.6
143.2

32

37
19
527

9.1
0.5
23

FY16
44,061
31,321
12,740

2,568
1,179
1,252
4,999
17,739
8,923
4,978
3,945
8,816
(11)
15,514

(6,698)
(1,303)
(5,395)

FY16

-23.8
174.0
90.0
0.0

10.0
50
60.1

-14.6
-0.8
2.1

Generating Wealth. Satisfying Investors.

FY17E
42,145
28,906
13,239

3,007

1,769

1,440

6,215
19,454

8,973

4,596

4,377
10,481

19

7,943

2,531
1,015
1,522

FY17E

6.6
178.8
96.7
15

115
55
62.0

4.0
0.2
22

FY18E
43,982
29,555
14,427

3,221

2,034

1,613

6,867
21,294

9,726

4,828

4,898
11,568

10

7,567

4,001
1,401
2,601

FY18E

15.1
187.6
104.8

20

104
5.0
65.0

6.1
0.4
23

Balance Sheet
As on 31st March (Rs. cr)
LIABILITIES
Capital
Reserves & Surplus
Deposits
- growth %
Borrowings
Other liabilities & provisions
Total Liabilities

ASSETS
Cash on hand & with RBI
Money at call and short notice
Advances
- growth %
Investments
Fixed assets
Otherassets
Total Assets

Spread analysis (%)

Cost to Income

Yield on advances

Yield on investments

Cost of deposits
Cost of funds

Spread

Net Interest Income to AWF
Non Interest Income to AWF
Operating Profit to AWF

Valuation ratios (x)
P/E

P/BV

P/ABV

FY15

444
39,392
6,17,560
9
35,264
22,329
7,14,989

22,489
1,25,865
4,28,065

8
1,22,320
2,875
13,376
7,14,989

FY15

436
75
79
4.7
4.7
3.1
20
0.7
15

10.5
0.9
11

Source: Company Data Ace Equity, Arihant Research

FY16

162
39,737
5,74,038
(7)
33412
23,668
6,71,376

21,456
112,228
3,83,770

-10
1,20,666
6,254
27,002
6,71,376

FY16

50.3
13
8.8
4.6
50
32
19
0.7
13

-6.2
0.8
16

FY17E

462
40,843
595,572
4
31,129
26,733
6,94,739

17,530
1,06,781
3,66,992

-4
1,70,575
6,129
26,732
6,94,739

FY17E

46.1
13
14
4.5
48
32
2.0
0.9
16

256
0.9
17

FY18E

462
42,889
6,32,359
b

29,572
28,049
7,33,332

22,021
1,18,761
3,97,846

8
1,59,046
6,251
29,405
7,33,332

FY18E

45.7
7.0
16
4.5
4.7
33
2.1
10
17

112
0.9
16
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Arihant Research Desk

E. research@arihantcapital.com
T.022-42254800

Head Office Registered Office
#1011, Solitaire Corporate park, E-5 Ratlam Kothi

Building No. 10, 1** Floor, Indore - 452003, (M.P.)
Andheri Ghatkopar Link Road, Tel: (91-731) 3016100
Chakala, Andheri (E). Fax: (91-731) 3016199
Mumbai - 400093

Tel: (91-22) 42254800

Fax: (91-22) 42254880

Stock Rating Scale
Absolute Return

Buy >20%

Accumulate 12% to 20%

Hold 5% to 12%

Neutral -5% to 5%

Reduce <-5%

INH000002764 SMS: ‘Arihant’ to 56677 www.arihantcapital.com research@arihantcapital.com
Disclaimer:

This document has been prepared by Arihant Capital Markets Ltd. This document does not constitute an offer or solicitation for the purchase and sale of
any financial instrument by Arihant. This document has been prepared and issued on the basis of publicly available information, internally developed data
and other sources believed to be reliable. Whilst meticulous care has been taken to ensure that the facts stated are accurate and opinions given are fair
and reasonable, neither the analyst nor any employee of our company is in any way is responsible for its contents and nor is its accuracy or completeness
guaranteed. This document is prepared for assistance only and is not intended to be and must not alone be taken as the basis for an investment decision.
The user assumes the entire risk of any use made of this information. Arihant may trade in investments, which are the subject of this document or in
related investments and may have acted upon or used the information contained in this document or the research or the analysis on which it is based,
before its publication. This is just a suggestion and Arihant will not be responsible for any profit or loss arising out of the decision taken by the reader of
this document. Affiliates of Arihant may have issued other reports that are inconsistent with and reach different conclusion from the information
presented in this report. No matter contained in this document may be reproduced or copied without the consent of the firm.
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